
KURT U. SCHAEFER
(573) 761-5004
EMAII. : KSCHAEFER t@LATHROPGAGE.COM
WWW.LATHROPGAGE .COM

HAND DELIVERED

Dear Secretary Roberts:

KUS/jf
Enclosures
cc :

	

All Parties of Record

August 10, 2000

FILED 2

AUG 1 0 2000
The Honorable Dale Hardy Roberts

	

Missouri PublicSecretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

	

Service CommissionMissouri Public Service Commission
Room 530
Truman State Office Building
Jefferson City Missouri 65 101

Re:

	

In the Matter of the Application of OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc.,
Case No. TA-2000-709

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned matter please find an original and 8 copies
of a Motion for Second Extension of Time to File Stipulation and Agreement .

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LATHROP & GAGE L.C.

By :
Kurt U. Schaefer

KANSAS CITY " OVERLAND PARK " ST . LOUIS " JEFFERSON CITY " SPRINGFIELD " WASHINGTON D.C .

326 E. CAPITOL. AVENUE
JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65101

(573) 893-4336, FAX (573) 893-5398



FILED 3

Missouri PublicService Commission

TA-2000-709

MOTION FOR SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE
STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

COMES NOW OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc . ("OnFiber") and moves the Public Service

Commission ("Commission") for a second extension oftime to file the Stipulation and Agreement

in the above-captioned matter and, in support thereof, states as follows :

I .

	

Pursuant to previous order ofthe Commission, the Stipulation and Agreement in the

above-captioned matter is due on August 10, 2000 .

2 .

	

The Stipulation has been distributed to the parties in draft form . However, in light of

recent Commission decisions, the parties have not had sufficient time to come to a final agreement

on the Stipulation .

3 .

	

OnFiber requires additional time to complete and file same.

4 .

	

Therefore, OnFiber requests until September 11, 2000, to file the Stipulation and

Agreement .

WHEREFORE, OnFiber hereby requests an extension to September 11, 2000, to file the

Stipulation and Agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

LATHROP & GAGE, L.C .

Paul S . DeFord

	

#29509
Kurt U. Schaefer

	

#45829
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone : (816) 460-5827
Facsimile : (816) 292-2001

Attorneys for OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc .

AUG 1 0 2000

0
BEFORE THE PUBLIC

OF THE STATE

10

SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of )
OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc . )
For Authority to Provide and/or Resell ) Case No.
Basic Local, and Local Exchange and )
Intrastate Interexchange Telecommunications )
Services in the State ofMissouri )



I hereby certify that a copy ofthe above and foregoing Motion for Extension ofTime to File
Stipulation and Agreement was served by United States Mail, postage prepaid, this 10th day of
August, 2000, upon the following :

Robert Franson
Office of General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Office of Public Counsel
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Mimi MacDonald
Anthony K. Conroy
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
One Bell Center, Room 3510
St. Louis, MO 63101-1976

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Cn .
Attorney for OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc .



TA-2000-709

MOTION FOR SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE
STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

COMES NOW OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc . ("OnFiber") and moves the Public Service

Commission ("Commission") for a second extension oftime to file the Stipulation and Agreement

in the above-captioned matter and, in support thereof, states as follows :

1 .

	

Pursuant to previous order ofthe Commission, the Stipulation and Agreement in the

above-captioned matter is due on August 10, 2000.

2 .

	

The Stipulation has been distributed to the parties in draft form . However, in light of

recent Commission decisions, the parties have not had sufficient time to come to a final agreement

on the Stipulation .

3 .

	

OnFiber requires additional time to complete and file same.

4.

	

Therefore, OnFiber requests until September 11, 2000, to file the Stipulation and

Agreement.

WHEREFORE, OnFiber hereby requests an extension to September 11, 2000, to file the

Stipulation and Agreement .

Respectfully submitted,

LATHROP & GAGE, L.C .

Paul S . DeFord

	

#29509
1-Kurt U. Schaefer

	

#45829
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone : (816) 460-5827
Facsimile : (816) 292-2001

Attorneys for OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of )
OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc . )
For Authority to Provide and/or Resell ) Case No.
Basic Local, and Local Exchange and )
Intrastate Interexchange Telecommunications )
Services in the State ofMissouri )



I hereby certify that a copy ofthe above and foregoing Motion for Extension of Time to File
Stipulation and Agreement was served by United States Mail, postage prepaid, this 10th day of
August, 2000, upon the following :

Robert Franson
Office of General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Office of Public Counsel
PO Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Mimi MacDonald
Anthony K. Conroy
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
One Bell Center, Room 3510
St . Louis, MO 63101-1976

Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

4Y el
Attorney for OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc .


